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Mr. Md. Kabirul Islam
Head of Finance and Accounts

Dhanmondi Securities Limited
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A) The Inspection Team visited the aforesaid TREC Holder Company on Thursday, 25 August 2022
at their office located at the DSE Tower, Nikunja-2, Dhaka. First of all, the inspection team met with
Mr. Md. Kabirul Islam who was the head of Finance and Accounts. Indeed, Mr. Kabir was also in a
position of the Compliance Officer of the company in the place of Mr. Md. Asif Islam Khan who was
CEO, TREC Representative and Compliance Officer who was abroad at that time.

The Inspection Team asked Mr. Md. Kabirul Islam to log in the BackOffice Software. Here, it is
mentionable that the aforesaid Company was using BackOffice Software namely Association for
Survey and Programming Systems (ASAPS) of the vendor Broker's BackOffice Management owned
by Mr. Abu Bn Reaz.

Mr. Md. Kabirul Islam logged in the BackOffice Software before the Inspection Team. Firstly, the
team asked to provide the report on the Payable to all clients for 04 September 2022. Mr. Md. Kabirul
Islam opened the report before the team and printed a copy on the same. After printing the report,
inspection team saw the clients’ payable figure around BDT 20 crore and kept the print report on the
desk.

Later, the team asked him to provide the same report for a different date, but the software was not
responding/functioning. Afterwards, he closed the software and re-started the PC. Later, the
BackOffice Software was not responding even after several clicks on the software icon.

Afterwards, the Inspection team asked Mr. Md. Kabirul Islam that where was the server of BackOffice
Software. Mr. Md. Kabirul Islam replied that their BackOffice Server was located at their Motijheel
office. Inspection team then asked him about IT Officer of the Company namely Mr. Md. Sajib
Hossain. Mr. Md. Kabirul Islam told that the IT officer was at their Motijheel office then. The
Inspection Team also asked Mr. Md. Kabirul Islam to call the IT Officer over phone. The Inspection
Team talked to Mr. Md. Sajib Hossain, IT Officer, over phone and asked him the reason about the
non-responding the BackOffice Software. Mr. Md. Sajib Hossain told the team that he was out of
> office because of he was in a hospital for his son’s treatment. He also told the team that the
}\ BackOffice Vendor namely Mr. Abu Bin Reaz was working on the software for an updation purpose
at that time.
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The Inspection Team talked to the vendor namely Mr. Abu Bin Reaz over phone to know the actual
fact. The vendor told the team that he was not working on the software at that time. Then inspection
team called again Mr. Md. Sajib Hossain, IT Officer of the Company to clarify his previous statement.
Afterwards, he told the team that the vendor was supposed to work on that time.

In the meantime, the previously printed report of all clients’ payable, which was kept on the desk of
Mr. Md. Kabirul Islam, was dispersed by him. The Inspection Team asked Mr. Md. Kabirul Islam to
find out the report but he couldn’t print the report then. Afterwards, the inspection team came out the
company after office hour discussing the matter with department head.
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Whereas, as per the Rule 17(4) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020; “Without prejudice [o
the provisions of sub-regulation (3), every stock broker or stock dealer and its directors, officers,
auditors or authorized persons thereof shall furnish such documents, information or explanation
relating to the affairs as well as operations of the stock broker or stock dealer as the exchange may
require, at any time, by request in writing with intimation to the Commission.”

Whereas, as per the Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969; “Prohibition of

Jalse statements, etc.- No person shall, in any document, paper, accounts, information or explanation
which he is, by or under this Ordinance, required to furnish, or in any application made under this
Ordinance, make any statement or give any information which he knows or has reasonable cause to
believe to be false or incorrect in any material particular.”

It is appeared that Mr. Md. Kabirul Islam, head of Finance and Accounts and Mr. Md. Rubel
Hossain Sajib, IT In-Charge of the Company violated:

* BT BF GHEG (WICHHEE oq Gfer 2185 GTBIRCBETS B Reras) AR, 2030 @7 R ¢(2);

¢ Rule 17(4) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020:

e Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969;
by camouflaging and hiding the report of clients’ payable, providing misleading and false
information to us and not cooperating with the inspection team to provide required documents
properiy.

B) Clients’ Payable Position of different dates had been collected which are given below:

Particulars Date Amount in BDT
22 Aug 2022 6,958,985.55
i - 01 Sep 2022 7,261,413.63
Clients’ Payable Position 04 Sep 2012 9.754.278.54
06 Sep 2022 12,122,123.77
22 Aug 2022 -425,339,971.68
Clients’ Receivable Position 04 Sep 2022 -23,810,912.82
06 Sep 2022 -21,468,664.16
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Whereas, as per Rule 3(1) and 3(2) of Margin Rules, 1999, “4 member may extend credit facilities
to his approved client for securities transactions subject to the margin account requirements of these
rules.” and “Margin account arrangements must be evidenced in the form of a written agreement
executed between the member and the client.”

And as per Section 16(a) of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, “No member or
associate shall, in contravention of any rules made under this Ordinance, directly or indirectly, -
(a)extend or maintain credit, or arrange for the extension or maintenance of credit, to or for any
person for the purpose of purchasing or carrying any security,’’

The Company told the inspection team that they did not have margin clients. As the Company had
large amount of receivable on the above-mentioned date(s),

It is appeared that Mr. Md. Asif Islam Khan, CEO, TREC Representative and Compliance
Officer and Mr. Md. Kabirul Islam, head of Finance and Accounts of the Company violated:

* Rule 3(1) and 3(2) of Margin Rules, 1999;
¢ Section 16(a) of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969;

by providing credit facilities to clients in their cash accounts without having margin agreement.

In addition, as per the Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969; “Prohibition
of false statements, etc.- No person shall, in any document, paper, accounts, information or
explanation which he is, by or under this Ordinance, required to furnish, or in any application made
under this Ordinance, make any statement or give any information which he knows or has reasonable
cause to believe to be false or incorrect in any material particular.”

It is appeared that Mr. Md. Kabirul Islam, head of Finance and Accounts of the company
violated:

e Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969;
by lying to the inspection team about the center point of operations of the company.

C) After realising the upcoming situation and monitoring activity of DSE, Mr. Md. Kabirul Islam
pleaded guilty and submitted a clients’ payable reconciliation statement as on 04 September 2022
showing deficit balance in the CCA, which is shown below:

; Amount Amount *‘
SI Particulars (BDT) (BDT) Remarks
A | Payable to clients 65,884,753.00 | S Per client
ledger balance
B | Source of Fund:
1 Bank Bala?ce of all Consolidated 6,065,826.00 As per bank
Customers' Account(s) statement
! ; : As per clients'
2 | Add: Cash in hand (if any) 0.00 sl book
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Amount |

Amount

(BDT) (BDT) Remarks T
3 | Add: Receivables from DSE 1,073,246.00 As per the CNS

. ' , Report
Adc;. Receivables from CSE (if 0.00 (Outstanding
any

55 | Balance Report)
Cheque received
from clients and
credited to bank
i i book but not
5 g{i(i.eﬁ}ézc;ue in transit 0,60 ‘| el it
Consolidated
Customer's
i Account as on
| date 7
Cheque issued
to clients and
debited to bank
book but not
6 | Less: Cheque in transit (Issued) 0.00 debited from
Consolidated
Customer's
Account as on
date.

7 | Less: Payables to DSE 12,797,516.00 As per the CNS
Report

8 | Less: Payables to CSE (ifany) 0.00 (Outstanding )«#

Si Particulars

Balance Report
BO Accounts'
maintenance
fees debited
9 | Less: Payable to CDBL 0.00 from clients
payable but not
debited from
CCA and/or not
. paid to CDBL, |

ti() Less: Other Payables (if any) 0.00

Net Source of Fund: (1to 10) -5,658,444.00
Clients' Payable Status: (B-A) -71,543,197.00 Deficit J

Whereas, as per the Rule 6(1) of Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, “Every stock broker shall
open only one consolidated customers’ account in its name with any scheduled bank with intimation to
the exchange(s) and the aforesaid account shall be maintained only for the deposit of the money
received from and for, and payment of money to and for, the customers,
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» as per the Rule 6(5) of Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, “... . Provided further tha
if there is any shortage or deficit in the consolidated customers’ account(s) at any time for any reason,
the stock broker shall immediately report the matter to the concerned exchange(s)..... "

It is appeared that Mr. Md. Asif Islam Khan, CEO, TREC Representative and Compliance
Officer and Mr. Md. Kabirul Islam, head of Finance and Accounts of the company violated:

* Rule 6(1) and 6(5) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020;

by not maintaining sufficient Sund of customers’ in the Consolidated Customers’ Account of the
Company.

In the meantime, Monitoring and Compliance Department talked to some other officers of the
Company several times. Afterwards, Monitoring and Compliance Department succeeded in collecting

the following clients’ payable report as on 04 September 2022.
BDT Amount
22 196,916,901.18

Data submitted
by the Com pany
on 08 Sep 2022

04 Sep 20

Data submitted
by the Com pany
on 22 Sep 2022

At the 1%
Inspection

At the 2nd
Inspection

R;p::s)rt Total Clients’ Total Clients’ T:tz;lbglgz;)t;
Clients’ led payable BDT payable BDT 15 6y9 16.901.18 They
Payable coneealed | g 754228.54 65,884,753.62 ot | manipulated
T by Mr. . collected by the
Position collected by submitted by the , data/
: Inspection Team | !
the Inspection company through information

through E-majl by
persuading them
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It is appeared that Mr. Md. Kabirul Islam, Head of Finance and Accounts and Mr. Md. Rubel
Hossain Sajib, IT In-Charge of the Company violated:

* Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969;

by manipulating and JSabricating BackOffice Software and providing incorrect data to the
inspection team of DSE.

E) After analysing and scrutinising the data collected from the TREC Holder Company, Monitoring
and Compliance Department observed that Dhanmondi Securities Limited had a deficit amount of
BDT 20,533,879.58 in their Consolidated Customers’ Account (CCA) as on 13 October 2022, which
is shown below:

" Amount Amount
SI Particulars (BDT) (BDT) Remarks
A | Payable to clients 104,567,678.51 |  AS per client
edger balance
B | Source of Fund:
Bank Balance of all P bank
1 | Consolidated Customers’ 89.296,087.84 i
Statement
Account(s)
] ; ; As per clients'
2 | Add: Cash in hand (if any) 0.00 cash book |
3 | Add: Receivables from DSE 738,786.00 As LeE thertCNS
. : epo
4 Add: Receivables from CSE (if 0.00 r (Outstanding
any) Balance Report)
r Cheque received
from clients and
credited to bank
; . . book but not
5 [0 ?h‘;’g“e 5 bl 0.00 credited in
(Reccive Consolidated
Customer's
Account as on
L date |
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G Particulars Amount | Amount Remarks

(BDT) (BDT)

Cheque issued to
clients and
debited to bank
book but not
6 | Less: Cheque in transit (Issued) 0.00 debited from

Consolidated
Customer's
Account as on
date.

As per CNS
Report
(Outstanding
Balance Report)
BO Accounts'
maintenance fees
debited from
9 | Less: Payable to CDBL 0.00 clients' payable
but not debited
from CCA and/or
not paid to CDBL

7 | Less: Payables to DSE 6,001,074.91

8 | Less: Payables to CSE (if any) 0.00

10 | Less: Other Payables (ifany) 0.00

Net Source of Fund: (1to 10) 84,033,798.93

L Clients' Payable Status: (B-A) -20,533,879.58 Deficit

Whereas, as per the Rule 6(1) of Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, “Every stock broker shall
open only one consolidated customers’ account in its name with any scheduled bank with intimation to
the exchange(s) and the aforesaid account shall be maintained only for the deposit of the money
received from and for, and payment of money to and for, the customers.

Whereas, as per the Rule 6(5) of Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, “.... Provided Sfurther that
if there is any shortage or deficit in the consolidated customers’ account(s) at any time for any reason,
the stock broker shall immediately report the matter to the concerned exchange(s).....”

It is appeared that Mr. Md. Asif Islam Khan, CEO, TREC Representative and Compliance
Officer and Mr. Md. Kabirul Islam, head of Finance and Accounts of the Company violated:

* Rule 6(1) and 6(5) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020;

by not maintaining sufficient Jund of customers’ in the Consolidated Customers’ Account of the
Company.
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F) At the time of inspection on 16 October 2022, the Inspection Team also collected the report of
clients’ payable position as on 04 September 2022 from the BackOffice Software, which is given

below:
Particulars Date BDT Amount Remarks
) Data collected by the inspection team
ts’ Payabl
Chents” Payabile | Sep 2022 | 213,695,890.30 directly from the BackOffice
Position
Software

From the above discussion, we may summarise the followings:

Data Data
. Atthe 18 | Atthegnd | Submitted by | submitted by At th.e =
Particulars | Date Inspection | Inspection the the Company | Inspection (16 | Remarks
Company on on 22 Sep October 2022)
08 Sep 2022 2022
Total Total Clients’
Clients’ Total Clients” | payable BDT
Report payable Total Clients’ | payable BDT 213,695,890.30
Clients’ was BDT payable BDT | 196,916,901.18 | collected by They
Payable 04 | concealed | 9,754,228.54 65,884!,753.62 collected by the Inspection manipulated
Position Sep by Mr. collected by | submitted by | the Inspection Team from Hitad
—— 2022 Md. the the company | Team through BackOffice ifemation
Kabirul Inspection through E- E-mail by Software
[slam Team from mail persuading
BackOffice them.
Software J

Whereas, as per the Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969; “Prohibition of
Jfalse statements, etc.- No person shall, in any document, paper, accounts, information or explanation
which he is, by or under this Ordinance. required to furnish, or in any application made under this
Ordinance, make any statement or give any information which he knows or has reasonable cause to
believe to be false or incorrect in any material particular.”

It is appeared to us that Mr. Md. Kabirul Islam, head of Finance and Accounts and Mr. Md.
Rubel Hossain Sajib, IT In-Charge of the company violated:

e Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969;

ﬂ/&ﬁ by manipulating and fabricating BackOffice Software and providing incorrect data to the
' inspection team of DSE.
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G) After random checking, it was observed that the Company was maintaining a receipt/payment book
in the BackOffice Software. After analysing the aforesaid report, we observed that there were
narrations mentioning “cash in hand” and “cash in hand T for so many clients’ codes in the
payment report. The inspection team asked Mr. Md. Kabirul Islam, head of Finance and Accounts
about this type of narration in the payment report.

Mr. Md. Kabirul Islam said that they made payment in cash to some clients for several times. He
also said that some individual clients maintained many more than 02 (two) BO Accounts in the name
of family members, relatives and friends. Those clients requested to transfer money from one BO
Account to another BO Account. So, Mr. Md. Kabirul Islam showed payment to one BO Account in
cash form and deposit to another BO Account in cash form, which they showed as “cash in hand T
in the payment and receive report.

Whereas, as per the Rule 6(1) of Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, «.......... Provided further
that all receipts and payments in respect of all transactions, or series of transactions, shall be carried
out through account payee cheque, payment order or bank drafi, or any other mode of banking
channel or systems as approved or recognized by Bangladesh Bank: "

Whereas as per the BSEC Directive No.: BSEC/SRI/CCA/DSE/2021/1369 dated 02 February
2022; “The Commission has observed that some stock brokers allow their customers cash withdrawals

Jrom consolidated customers’ account which is a violation of Rule 6(1) of Securities and Exchange
Rules, 2020,

Therefore, every stock -broker is hereby requested to strictly follow the Rule 6(1) of Securities and
Exchange Rules, 2020, Jailing of which the Commission will lake appropriate measures as per the
provision of applicable securities law.
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It is appeared that Mr. Md. Asif Islam Khan, CEO, TREC Representative and Compliance
Officer and Mr. Md. Kabirul Islam, head of Finance and Accounts of the company violated:

¢ Rule 6(1) of Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020;
¢ BSEC Directive No.: BSEC/SRI/CCA/DSE/2021/1369 dated 02 February 2022;
o TiRSRw ¢ yamy s (o=-Terr, SHo-Egrem @ wiTe eifefif) Rk, 2000 @7 R 3y

o TiRSfifow ¢ wmme wfimm (T=-fo, Bo-@rew ¢ e afefifE) RfeEm, so00 @7 RS
OHT 97 v &

by making payment in cash Jorm to the clients and allowing transfer fund from one BO Account to
another BO Account.
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“....A. This kind of inspection is done for the first time in our office. So, we could not provide the
necessary documents to the Inspection Team on time. Due to the lack of manpower in the office, this
was an unintentional mistake on our part. We have provided all kinds of documents as required to the
Inspection Team on the next working day. Due to not being able to cooperate with the Inspection
Team on time, my management has been fined for that.

B. Unauthorized credit facilities to some clients: The Market scenario during the last 6/7 years have
suffered continuously downtrend and as a result majority of investors have got huge losses in their
accounts. We sympathetically considered their position for time being, so that to some extend losses
reduce.

However, with their consent, we are pleased to inform you that the said credit facilities given to some
clients as a " protectional support on humanitarian ground " have been adjusted within next few
days.

C. Clients payable position of the company as on September 4, 2022: Regarding rule 6 (5) of
securities & exchange rules 2020, We like to place our further submission that at some point of time,
we had to provide some "protectional supports" to our respected clients on humanitarian ground.
Respecting the observation of the Inspection team, we have already adjusted and placed the said
deficit amount within next few days after investigation of respective Clients Accounts, We are
extremely sorry for the said support given to the clients for a short period and assure you that it will
never happen.

Enclose:15, September 2022 Clients payable Reconciliation Statement which is adjusted in
Consolidated Customers Account (CCA)

D. Our dealer and broker accounts are maintained in one software. So, when we see only broker
account then dealer account also shows balance. We have notified our software manufacturer for this
issue. Then after solving that problem now our Backoffice software has all kinds of calculations is
correct. At present there is no difference in our Backoffice.

E. Clients payable position of the company as on October 13, 2022: Regarding rule 6 (5) of
securities & exchange rules 2020, Due to some clients buy shares which is unintentionally did not
adjusted. 17, October, 2022 fully adjusted and we have obtained a clearance from DSE.

Enclosed: DSE Clearance.

F. Our dealer and broker accounts are maintained in one software. So when we see only broker
account then dealer account also shows balance. We have notified our software manufacturer for this
issue. Then after solving that problem now our Back office software has all kinds of calculations is
correct. At present there is no difference in our Backoffice.

G. In our client request we have transferred fund from Single account to Joint account. At present we
did not any fund transferred in any account. ......»
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MORFTET) e, so30 €z sty ¢(¥); Rule 17(4) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020:
Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969; Rule 3(1) and 3(2) of Margin Rules,
1999; Section 16(a) of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance; 1969; Rule 6(1) and 6(5) of the
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31 Mr. Md. Kabirul Islam
Head of Finance and Accounts
Dhanmondi Securities Limited

Suite # 903 (8th Floor), Modhumita Building
158-160 Motijheel C/A, Dhaka-1000
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